

Nos. 22-506 & 22-535

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.
STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.
MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Eighth and Fifth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF FORMER REPRESENTATIVE
GEORGE MILLER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH
J. ALEXANDER ROWELL
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 11, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Text of the HEROES Act Makes Clear That the Secretary Has Broad Authority to Respond to National Emergencies	6
II. The History of the HEROES Act Confirms That It Authorizes Action as Broad as Its Text Indicates.....	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	17
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	9
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	7
<i>Carr v. DeVos</i> , No. 19-cv-6597 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	11
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	12
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022)	9
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	9
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	15
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	8, 10
<i>Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	15
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	24
<i>Mourning v. Fam. Publ’ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	13, 14, 24
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & School Lands v. Yeutter</i> , 914 F.2d 1031 (8th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	14
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 707 F.2d 1477 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	12
<i>Weingarten v. Devos</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2020)	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	17, 21
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
34 C.F.R. § 30.70(e)	10
34 C.F.R. § 30.70(h).....	10
34 C.F.R. § 682.102(a).....	7
34 C.F.R. § 682.209	7
34 C.F.R. § 685.207(a).....	7
147 Cong. Rec. H7132 (Oct. 23, 2001)	19
147 Cong. Rec. H7133 (Oct. 23, 2001)	19
147 Cong. Rec. H7134 (Oct. 23, 2001)	19
147 Cong. Rec. H10892 (Dec. 19, 2001).....	19
149 Cong. Rec. H2525 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	20
149 Cong. Rec. H2527 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
149 Cong. Rec. H4586 (May 22, 2003).....	20
151 Cong. Rec. H8111 (Sept. 20, 2005)	20
153 Cong. Rec. H10789 (Sept. 25, 2007)	20, 21
53 Fed. Reg. 33,427 (Aug. 30, 1988)	5, 10
68 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Dec. 12, 2003).....	21
85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020).....	3, 16
85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020).....	4, 22
86 Fed. Reg. 5,008 (Jan. 19, 2021).....	4, 22
86 Fed. Reg. 11,599 (Feb. 26 2021).....	16
87 Fed. Reg. 10,289 (Feb. 23, 2022).....	3, 16
87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022)	22
H. Rep. 122, 108th Cong. (2003).....	5, 20, 24
Higher Education Act, Pub. L. No. 89-329, 79 Stat. 1219 (1965)	2
Higher Education Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-325, 106 Stat. 448.....	2
Internal Revenue Manual § 20.1.3.2.7 (2010)	8
National Defense Education Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-864, 72 Stat. 1580	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 107-122, 115 Stat. 2386 (2002)	18
Pub. L. No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (2003)	3, 19
Pub. L. No. 109-78, 119 Stat. 2043 (2005) ..	5
Pub. L. No. 110-93, 121 Stat. 999 (2007)	5, 20, 21
Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 3513, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	23
Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 9675, 135 Stat. 4 (2021)	23
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1070(a).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1082(a).....	3, 10, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1087dd(c).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(a).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1087hh.....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1096bb(a).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1098aa(c)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)	3, 5–7, 9, 11–15, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(b).....	6, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee	15
42 U.S.C. § 1408.....	14
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	12
50 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	15
50 U.S.C. § 1621(a).....	16
50 U.S.C. § 1622(a).....	16
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2001).....	7, 8, 10
Elizabeth Popp Berman & Abby Stivers, “Student Loans as a Pressure on U.S. Higher Education,” in <i>The University Under Pressure</i> (Elizabeth Popp Berman & Catherine Paradeise eds., 2016)	2
Lawrence E. Gladieux, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Federal Student Aid Policy: A History and Assessment</i> (Oct. 1995).....	1, 2
Sen. Robert Menendez, Press Release, “Menendez, Warren Bill to Make Student Loan Relief Tax-Free Passes as Part of COVID Relief Package, Clearing Hurdle for Broad Loan Forgiveness” (Mar. 6, 2021)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Merriam-Websters’ Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	7, 8, 10, 13
60 Minutes (@60Minutes), TWITTER (Sept. 18, 2022, 7:09 PM), https://tinyurl.com/2s35maau	15
Off. Mgmt. & Budget, OMB Circular No. A-11, Preparation, Submission, and Execution of the Budget § 185.3(s)	9
46 Op. O.L.C. 1 (Aug. 23, 2022)	8, 21
<i>State of Nebraska, et al., v. Joseph R. Biden Jr., et al.</i> , U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, YouTube (Oct. 11, 2022), 39:40-41:30, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=iA8wm41bk2Q	23
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Press Release, “Biden-Harris Administration Announces Final Student Loan Pause Extension Through December 31 and Targeted Debt Cancellation to Smooth Transition to Repayment” (Aug. 24, 2022)	4
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Press Release, “Delivering on President Trump’s Promise, Secretary DeVos Suspends Federal Student Loan Payments, Waives Interest During National Emergency” (Mar. 20, 2020)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Press Release, “Secretary DeVos Extends Student Loan Forbearance Period Through January 31, 2021, in Response to COVID-19 National Emergency” (Dec. 4, 2020).....	22
